December 31, 2017  $ 0.44  $ 0.20

As of January 23, 2020, the high and low sales price of our common stock was $2.26 per share and $1.70 per share, respectively. As of January 23, 2020, there were
19,209,328 shares of common stock outstanding held by approximately 116 stockholders of record. This number does not include approximately 2,300 beneficial owners whose
shares are held in the names of various security brokers, dealers and registered clearing agencies.

27

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock and intend, for the foreseeable future, to retain any future earnings to finance the growth and
development of our business. Our future dividend policy will be determined by our Board of Directors on the basis of various factors, including our results of operations,
financial condition, capital requirements and investment opportunities.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2019 and on a pro forma basis to give effect to this offering.

In thousands, except for share and per share data

September 30,

2019
  Actual   Pro Forma (1)
   (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,901  $ 6,093

Convertible notes payable   3,954   2,256

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Series C Convertible Preferred Stock   2   2
Series D Convertible Preferred Stock   1   -
Common stock   18   33
Additional paid in capital   39,085   43,263
Accumulated deficit   (42,403)   (42,403)

Total stockholders' deficit   (3,297)   895
Total capitalization  $ 657  $ 3,151

(1) Pro Forma balances include the issuance of the

following:

(i) up to 4,242,515 shares of common stock underlying the principal amount of registrants 8% Unsubordinated Convertible Notes (“Principal Shares”)
(ii) up to 339,401 shares of common stock issuable by the registrant upon the conversion of interest accrued under the 8% Unsubordinated Convertible Notes (“Interest
Shares”) (The Principal Shares and Interest Shares are referred to collectively as the “Shares”).
(iii) up to 2,121,258 shares (the "Investor Warrant Shares") of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding investor's warrants (the "Investor Warrants") at an

[…]

Our historical net tangible book value deficit of $3,297,290 is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities as of September 30, 2019. Net historical tangible
book value deficit per share of ($0.180) is our historical net tangible book value deficit divided by 18,366,178 shares of common stock outstanding as September 30, 2019.

Pro forma as adjusted net book value is our pro forma net tangible book value, after giving effect to the sale of shares of our common stock by the Selling Stockholders in this
offering at a public offering price of $1.53. Our pro forma as adjusted net book value as of September 30, 2019, after giving effect to this offering would have been
approximately $895,000, or $0.027 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.207 per share to our existing
stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $1.503 per share to new investors participating in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 1.530
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019  $ (0.180)
   Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.207
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.027
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.503

The number of shares of our common stock outstanding before this offering is based on 18,366,178 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2019, and
excludes, as of that date:

● 4,532,668 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options outstanding at a weighted-average exercise price of $2.025 per share
(including unearned stock option grants totaling 2,410,000 and excluding certain stock option grants for a cancelled kickstarter program);

● 13,262,779 common shares (9,020,264 common shares at the current price of $0.25 per share and 4,242,515 common shares at the current price of $1.00 per share)